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DECISION OF 

THE SASKATCHEWAN REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 
AND CONSENT ORDER 

 
 
 
Musgrave Agencies (Re), 2020 SKREC 9  
 

Date:  October 29, 2020 
Commission File:    2020-43 

 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF 
THE REAL ESTATE ACT, C. R-1.3 AND 

IN THE MATTER OF MUSGRAVE AGENCIES 
 
 
Before: A Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission Hearing Committee
 comprised of the following: 
  
 Randal C. Touet - Chairperson 

 Lori Patrick 

 Robert (Bob) 

    

 
CHARGE and ADMISSION OF MISCONDUCT: 
 
[1] The registrant is charged with and is admitting to professional misconduct as 

follows: 
 

Count 1: 
 
That, contrary to section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act, Musgrave Agencies 
breached s. 66(3) of the Act by retaining commission on trades in real estate 
without obtaining written agreement from the person liable to pay it. 

 
LEGISLATION:   
 
[2] Section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act states:  

 
“Professional misconduct is a question of fact, but any matter, conduct or 
thing, whether or not disgraceful or dishonourable, is professional 
misconduct within the meaning of this Act, if…it is a breach of this Act, the 
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regulations or the bylaws or any terms or restrictions to which the 
registration is subject.” 

 
[3] At the time of the transaction, s. 66(3) of the Act stated as follows:  

 
“No brokerage shall enter into an arrangement for or retain any commission or 
other remuneration unless it is computed in a manner permitted by this section 
and is agreed to in writing by the person liable to pay it.” 

 
FACTS:   
 
[4] In accordance with subsection 9(4) of The Real Estate Regulations (“the 

Regulations”), the Hearing Committee accepts Musgrave Agencies’ Statement of 
Facts and Admissions, which includes the following relevant points: 
 

[5] The Hamlet is a hamlet within the RM. 
 

[6] In December of 2017, Registrant A, a salesperson with Musgrave Agencies 
(“Musgrave”), met with representatives of the RM. He was told the RM wanted to 
acquire properties in the Hamlet. He was asked to provide a “best guess” offer 
based on an external visual appraisal of a property and to write offers on behalf 
of the RM that did not include any conditions. 
 

[7] The RM wanted to remain anonymous, so it set up the Numbered Company 
which would be named as the buyer on all offers. 
 

[8] There was a verbal agreement that the RM would pay a flat commission to 
Musgrave for each property that was the subject of a completed transaction. 
 

[9] The RM did not sign any written agreement regarding the payment of 
commission to Musgrave. 
 

[10] On March 22, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 
1. 
 

[11] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[12] On June 29, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to Musgrave 
and a letter advising commission was releasable.  
 

[13] On April 26, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 
2. 
 

[14] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[15] On August 1, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to Musgrave 
and a letter advising commission was releasable.  
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[16] On April 26, 2019, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 

3. 
 

[17] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[18] Pursuant to a letter from the Buyer’s Lawyer dated August 1, 2018, no 
commission was paid to Musgrave with respect to this transaction.  
 

[19] On April 26, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 
4. 
 

[20] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[21] On May 23, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to Musgrave 
and a letter advising commission was releasable.  
 

[22] On April 26, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 
5. 
 

[23] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[24] On July 31, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to Musgrave 
and a letter advising commission was releasable.  
 

[25] On May 2, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 6. 
 

[26] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[27] Pursuant to a letter from the Buyer’s Lawyer dated August 1, 2018, no 
commission was paid to Musgrave with respect to this transaction.  
 

[28] On May 2, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 7. 
 

[29] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[30] On August 1, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to Musgrave 
and a letter advising commission was releasable.  
 

[31] On May 15, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 
8. 
 

[32] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[33] Pursuant to a letter from the Buyer’s Lawyer dated August 1, 2018, no 
commission was paid to Musgrave with respect to this transaction.  
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[34] On June 5, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 9. 
 

[35] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[36] On July 3, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to Musgrave and 
a letter advising commission was releasable.  
 

[37] On July 9, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 
10. 
 

[38] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[39] On October 3, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to Musgrave 
and a letter advising that commission was releasable.  
 

[40] On July 24, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 
11. 
 

[41] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[42] On August 31, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to Musgrave 
and a letter advising that commission was releasable.  
 

[43] On August 1, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase Property 
12. 
 

[44] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[45] On September 18, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to 
Musgrave and a letter advising that commission was releasable.  
 

[46] On August 13, 2018, the Numbered Company wrote an offer to purchase 
Property 13. 
 

[47] The Numbered Company completed its purchase of this property. 
 

[48] On October 10, 2018, the Buyer’s Lawyer sent a commission cheque to 
Musgrave and a letter advising that commission was releasable.  
 

[49] When asked by the broker for Musgrave, the RM had indicated they did have a 
written agreement on commission with Registrant A.  
 

[50] Each deal was approved by the Buyer’s Lawyer and the commission was not 
paid without the approval and signature of the buyer. 
 

[51] As a result of an audit by the Commission and this investigation, the brokerage 
has implemented new policies regarding the payment of commission. The 
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brokerage office will only process a commission if there is a written commission 
agreement in the file and it has clear written instructions from the client, the 
client’s lawyer, and the cooperating brokerage. 

 
REASONS: 
 
[52] The Investigation Committee and Musgrave Agencies considered the following 

as relevant in agreeing to the within consent order: 
 
Mitigating Factors 
 
[53] Neither the brokerage nor its broker has previous sanction history with the 

Commission. 
 

[54] The broker was cooperative with the investigation. 
 

[55] There is no indication that the buyer objected to the payment of commission on 
any of the transactions completed with the assistance of Musgrave Agencies. 
 

[56] The buyer did not file a complaint with the Commission. The error was 
discovered during the investigation of a related file. 
 

[57] The coronavirus pandemic has had a significant and largely negative impact on 
the real estate market and on registrants’ incomes generally. 
 

Aggravating Factors 

 

[58] The brokerage collected and retained commission for 10 transactions. 
 
Prior Decisions & Other Considerations 
 
[59] In May of 2012, the Appeals Committee of the Real Estate Council of Ontario 

rendered a decision In the Matter of Suzette Thompson (“Thompson”). The 
Appeals Committee in Thompson set out a series of factors to be considered 
when determining the appropriate sanction for a registrant found in breach of the 
legislation. The factors are as follows: 

1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 

breaches. 
4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
 

http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
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8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the 
range of acceptable conduct. 

9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 
 
[60] These factors are reasonable considerations and can offer guidance to members 

of a Hearing Committee tasked with crafting an appropriate sanction for a 
registrant found to have committed professional misconduct. These factors have 
been consistently applied in Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission consent 
orders since September 2016. 

 
1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 

[61] Musgrave Agencies was retained by a buyer to assist in the purchase of 
properties in a small municipality in Saskatchewan. A verbal agreement was 
made between the buyer and the buyer’s agent regarding commission, but no 
written agreement regarding commission was made between the buyer and 
Musgrave Agencies. Nonetheless, the brokerage accepted and retained 
commission paid with respect to the buyer’s purchases of ten properties. 

 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 

[62] The brokerage and its broker were responsible for ensuring a written agreement 
regarding commission was obtained. 

 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the breaches. 

[63] There is no evidence to suggest the brokerage suffered a loss or enjoyed a 
benefit as a result of the breach. 

 
4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 

[64] There is no evidence of actual consumer harm, but there is a general risk of 
harm to the public if brokerages are not diligent in obtaining written agreements 
specifying the amount of commission payable on a trade in real estate. The 
terms of the commission arrangement must be clear to avoid confusion or 
dispute. 

 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 

[65] Specific deterrence is needed to remind Musgrave Agencies of the importance of 
obtaining written agreements regarding commission payable to the brokerage. 

 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 

[66] General deterrence is needed to remind all brokerages of the importance of 
obtaining written agreements regarding commission payable to a brokerage. 

 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the profession. 

[67] Members of the public are best served when the terms and conditions of their 
obligations to pay commission to a brokerage are reduced to writing. 
Disagreements between brokerages and clients with respect to the amount of 
commission payable or the conditions upon which commission becomes payable 
are detrimental to public confidence in the real estate industry. 



 

 

 

Decision and Consent Order SREC #2020-43 7 

 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the range of 

acceptable conduct. 
[68] The conduct of Musgrave Agencies falls below the standard expected of 

registrants, but it was not egregious. 
 

9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 
 

A. What is an appropriate sanction for Musgrave Agencies’ breach of s. 66(3) 
of the Act? 

 
[69] There are two previous decisions dealing with breaches of s. 66(3) of the Act, 

only one of which bears any factual similarity to the case at hand. 
 

[70] In DeMarsh (Re), 2014 SKREC 6 (file #2013-04) (“DeMarsh”), Don DeMarsh was 
issued an order of reprimand and a $2,500 fine for breaching s. 66(3) of the Act 
by permitting his brokerage to retain a commission when it was not agreed to in 
writing by the person liable to pay it. The owner of a property had signed a 
brokerage contract listing a property for sale with Mr. DeMarsh’s brokerage. The 
listing agreement indicated that the brokerage was entitled to a commission of 
6% of the sale price of the property. The brokerage contract expired on July 30, 
2010 and the seller did not sign a new brokerage contract thereafter. Mr. 
DeMarsh was approached by buyers interested in purchasing the property that 
had been listed for sale with his brokerage. These buyers ultimately purchased 
the property and Mr. DeMarsh’s brokerage collected commission on the 
transaction despite the fact that the brokerage contract had expired the previous 
year. 
 

[71] The seller did not complain about payment of commission even though the 
brokerage contract had expired. 
 

[72] The brokerage contract had expired almost a year before the collection of 
commission. 
 

[73] Musgrave Agencies’ breach of s. 66(3) of the Act is more serious than that of the 
registrant in DeMarsh. In both instances, the person liable to pay commission did 
not raise any issue with having been required to pay commission to the 
brokerage despite the lack of a written agreement to do so. However, Mr. 
DeMarsh had a brokerage contract with his seller client at one point, while 
Musgrave Agencies had never obtained anything beyond the verbal agreement 
of its buyer client. Also, Musgrave Agencies collected commission on ten 
transactions without having obtained a written agreement regarding commission. 
 

[74] The coronavirus pandemic began exerting significant pressure on the Canadian 
economy in March of 2020. As a result of large-scale layoffs in some industries 
and the general economic uncertainty, real estate markets are also experiencing 
declines. While sanctions are intended to serve as punishment for a breach of a 

http://canlii.ca/t/gjpc2
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registrant’s professional obligations, the Commission should avoid penalties that 
are overly punitive. The current economic climate must be considered when 
crafting appropriate sanctions for a registrant’s misconduct. 
 

[75] An order of reprimand and a $3,500 fine are appropriate sanctions for Musgrave 
Agencies’ breach of s. 66(3) of the Act. 

 
[76] As Musgrave Agencies has agreed to sign this consent order, there will be no 

order as to costs.  
 
CONSENT ORDER: 
 
[77] In accordance with The Real Estate Act, its Regulations, and the Commission 

Bylaws, and with the consent of Musgrave Agencies, and the Investigation 
Committee of the Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission, the Hearing 
Committee hereby orders: 

 
[78] With respect to Count 1, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act for breach of s. 66(3) of the Act: 
a. Musgrave Agencies shall receive an order of reprimand for the violation of s. 

66(3) of the Act; 
b. Musgrave Agencies shall, within 30 days of the date of this order, pay to the 

Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $3,500.00 fine for the said violation 
of the Act; and  

c. Musgrave Agencies’ registration shall be terminated if the brokerage fails to 
make payment as set out above. 

 
[79] There shall be no order as to costs. 
 
 
Dated at Saskatoon this 29th day of October, 2020. 
 
 "Randal C. Touet"  ,  
Hearing Committee Chairperson  
 
 


